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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	La Brea
	Analysis Level:
	Critical Infrastructure – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Analysis Name:
	8.11.2009 7 days 1,000 fires 120m res

	RAVAR Requested:

Report Date:
	10 August 2009
11 August 2009
	FSPro Projected From:
	11 August 2009
7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Jon Rieck, RMRS

Missoula – 406.329.2121
jrieck@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Phillip Bowden
916.640.1119
pbowden@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	CI_A_090811_jr
	ICS-209 Incident Number:
	CA-LPF-2631



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Information: 

· Details relating to FSPro assumptions, including barrier files, can be found by choosing the ‘View Report’ tab while the FSPro analysis is selected on the WFDSS website or by contacting the FSPro Analyst listed above.
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone), but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Critical Infrastructure Analysis – Primary Assets Only

General Assessment: 

· The La Brea Fire is located 16 mi N of the community of Los Olivos and 20 mi E of Santa Maria, California on the Plumas National Forest within the San Rafael Wilderness in Santa Barbara County.
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates omni-directional spread with a higher likelihood of spread to the SE.  
· Communities threatened: 

· None identified per available data
· Cluster of structures E of the mapped fire perimeter in the 20-80% spread zones.
· Major Infrastructure:

· Transportation Infrastructure: 
· State Hwy 166 runs E-W through the 1-60% spread zones N of the mapped perimeter.

· Power Transmission lines:  run NE-SW through the 1-20% spread zones NW of the mapped perimeter.
· Oil & Gas Pipelines:  run NW-SE 1-20% spread zones E of the mapped perimeter.

· Communication Towers:  located 2 mi N of themapped perimeter in the >80% spread zone and are scattered throughout the lower spread zones.
**** Report continues on next page ****
· Water Resources: 

· Water Supply Infrastructure:

· Dams, Intakes, & Treatment Plants: none identified per available data
· Water Pipelines, Aqueducts, Canals:  scattered throughout all spread zones.
· Other resources threatened:

If high priority natural resource values are present, please request a Natural & Cultural Resources (NCR) report.

· Wild & Scenic Rivers –  Sisquoc Wild & Scenic River runs NW-SE through all spread zones S of the mapped perimeter.
Values assessed in this Report:
NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:

	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	BLM
	State
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	72,043
	72,043
	0
	0
	0
	0
	776
	776

	60 - 80 %
	11,070
	83,113
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1,331
	2,106

	40 - 60 %
	17,415
	100,528
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2,221
	4,328

	20 - 40 %
	36,656
	137,184
	383
	383
	147
	147
	17,614
	21,942

	5 - 20 %
	34,973
	172,157
	6,167
	6,551
	7,763
	7,910
	42,430
	64,372

	1 - 5 %
	62,188
	234,345
	22,835
	29,386
	12,202
	20,112
	68,327
	132,699


USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	14,576 
	14,576 
	55,634 
	55,634 

	60 - 80 %
	4,876 
	19,453 
	5,846 
	61,480 

	40 - 60 %
	7,320 
	26,772 
	9,659 
	71,138 

	20 - 40 %
	17,550 
	44,322 
	16,363 
	87,501 

	5 - 20 %
	12,852 
	57,174 
	15,417 
	102,918 

	1 - 5 %
	17,132 
	74,306 
	30,891 
	133,809 


**** Report continues on next page ****
Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Santa Barbara County data; count represents building cluster points (Santa Barbara)* and structure points (San Luis Obispo)**   derived from air photos.  
Note: Recreation residences and special use structures data are not available from USFS and are not identified or analyzed in this report for Santa Barbara County. 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Combined County Totals

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	72,819
	72,819
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	12,401
	85,220
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	19,636
	104,856
	1
	1
	$368,284 
	$368,284

	20 - 40 %
	54,801
	159,657
	10
	11
	$3,682,840 
	$4,051,124

	5 - 20 %
	91,333
	250,990
	43
	54
	$17,685,742 
	$21,736,866

	1 - 5 %
	165,552
	416,542
	129
	183
	$51,577,602 
	$73,314,468


	 
	Acres Threatened
	San Luis Obispo County**

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	0
	0
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0
	1
	1
	$368,284 
	$368,284

	20 - 40 %
	359
	359
	10
	11
	$3,682,840 
	$4,051,124

	5 - 20 %
	21,126
	21,485
	28
	39
	$10,311,952 
	$14,363,076

	1 - 5 %
	56,167
	77,652
	96
	135
	$35,355,264 
	$49,718,340


** Structure points are derived by the USGS through supervised analysis of high resolution aerial photography. Structures within dense canopy may not be mapped and outbuildings not distinguishable from residential structures may be assigned full structure value. Valuation of structure points is based on inflation adjusted average home value of $368,284   Commercial assets may be undervalued. 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Santa Barbara County*

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	72,819
	72,819
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	12,401
	85,220
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	19,636
	104,856
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	20 - 40 %
	54,442
	159,298
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	5 - 20 %
	70,207
	229,505
	15
	15
	$7,373,790 
	$7,373,790

	1 - 5 %
	109,385
	338,890
	33
	48
	$16,222,338 
	$23,596,128


* Building Cluster Points approximate the location of one or more structures. Most building cluster points represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present, but may also represent structure point locations identified by county officials. Location accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.  Building Clusters points are intended for STRATEGIC USE ONLY. It is always advised that specific structure location be verified by local knowledge.   Valuation of building cluster points is based on inflation adjusted average home value of $ 491,586 for Santa Barbara County per U.S. Census data.  Commercial assets may be undervalued.

**** Report continues on next page ****
Expected Structures Threatened (assuming no suppression) = 12.7
(Expectation = No. of structures x prob. of fire spread within zone)

Wild & Scenic River (ac):
	Sisquoc Wild & Scenic River (ac)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	374
	374

	60 - 80 %
	408
	782

	40 - 60 %
	2,102
	2,884

	20 - 40 %
	1,285
	4,169

	5 - 20 %
	846
	5,014

	1 - 5 %
	1,533
	6,547


Oil and Gas Pipelines (mi):

	Oil and Gas Pipelines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	1.4
	1.4

	1 - 5 %
	29.4
	30.8


**** Report continues on next page ****
Power Transmission Lines (mi):

	Power Transmission Lines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	7.1
	7.1

	1 - 5 %
	8.8
	15.9


**** Report continues on next page ****
Other Landmarks: 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	Count
	FSPro Zone
	 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	Count
	FSPro Zone

	Lazy Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Barrel Springs Recreation Site
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Hiawatha Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Pine Canyon Station
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Miranda Pines Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Cliff Campground
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Campsite - FS
	3
	> 80 %
	
	Selby Ranch
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Kerry Canyon Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Docs Spring Campground
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Sluice Box Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	White Oaks Guard Station
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Miranda Pine Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Garcin
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Roque Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Cole Spring Campground
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Rines Recreation Site
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Happy Hunting CG
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Chuchudas Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Sisquoc Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Water Canyon Campground
	1
	60 - 80 %
	
	Painted Rock Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Wagon Flat Campground
	1
	60 - 80 %
	
	Lonnie Davis Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Jesse Campground
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Adams Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Tunnel Ranch
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Lost Valley Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Mormon Campground
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Morris Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Arch Site - Ruins
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Manzana Camp
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Horseshoe Springs Recreation
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Rock Front Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Brookshire Campground
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Manzana Narrows Camp
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Bear RUstic Campsite
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Trailhead
	1
	1 - 5 %

	McPherson Camp
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Bates Canyon Campground
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Green Valley Ranch #2
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Gifford Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	McPherson Campground
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Big Cone Spruce Camp
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Abel Canyon Campground
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Hinsdale Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Miller Canyon Campgropund
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Zaca Lake Lodge
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Davis Cabin
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Nira Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Pickett Corral
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Caliente Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Windmill - Generator
	26
	20 - 40 %
	
	Pine Corral
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Spanish Ranch
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Chimineas Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Webber Ranch
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Round Corral
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Manzana Campground
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Coldwater Campground
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Permasse Ranch
	1
	5 - 20 %
	
	Sycamore Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Sierra Madre Picnic Area
	1
	5 - 20 %
	
	Alejandro Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Rice Ranch
	1
	5 - 20 %
	
	White Ledge Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Colson Canyon Campgrounds
	2
	5 - 20 %
	
	Fish Creek Campground
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Goodchild Ranch
	1
	5 - 20 %
	
	Hog Pen Spring Rustic Campsite
	1
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	
	Foxen Adobe
	1
	1 - 5 %
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